04-12-2006 FORM PTO-1595 (mo) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE APR 0 6 2006 Patent and Trademark Office (Rev 6-93) 103216828 attached original documents or copies thereof. of the United States Pa. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 4-6.06 Yao-Tang CHUANG Umates A/S Skruegangen 3 DK-2690, Karlslunde Denmark Additional conveying party(ies) attached? NO 3. Nature of conveyance: **ASSIGNMENT Execution Date:** January 27, 2006 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): 10/400,884 Additional numbers attached? NO 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$40.00 Stephen A. Bent Check Enclosed **FOLEY & LARDNER LLP** X Authorized to be charged to credit card Washington Harbour Authorized to be charged to deposit account 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20007-5143 8. Payment Information Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 0744 **Expiration Date** 11/30/2008 Deposit account number 19-0741 Authorized User Name DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 04/07/2006 YPOLITE1 99999974 10499884 9. Statement and signature: 01 FC:8021 To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. Stephen A. Bent

Signature

1580284.1

Name of person signing

PATENT

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Date

REEL: 017739 FRAME: 0409

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned

Yao-Tang Chuang P.O. Box 82-144 Taipei Taiwan

do hereby declare that I have assigned to

Umates A/S Skruegangen 3 DK-2690 Karlslunde Denmark

all my rights to

United States Patent Application No. 10/400,884 for the invention entitled

CARRIER BAG FETCHING STRUCTURE

in and to said United States Patent Application including any and all divisions or continuations thereof and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue on any such application or for said invention, including any and all reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made;

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof to the Assignee, its successors or assigns in accordance herewith;

and I hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to obtain Letters Patent of the United States of America for the invention and vest the same in the Assignee.

In witness thereof the parties hereto have executed this assignment as of the day and year stated below.

Place and Date:

Place and Date:

27 January 2006

27 January 2006

在馆堂

RECORDED: 04/06/2006

Yao-Tang Chuang

Kim T. Rasmussen, Managing Director

39882XX01